EVERGREEN Joint Journal of Novel Carbon Resource Sciences & Green Asia Strategy, Vol. 11, Issue 03, pp2351-2359, September, 2024
Energy Audit of Faculty of Engineering Buildings in the
Islamic University of Madinah - Saudi Arabia
Yahya Ahmed Alashwal1, Fitrian Imaduddin1,2,*
1Mechanical Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Islamic University of Madinah,
Medina 42351, Saudi Arabia
2Mechanical Engineering Program, Faculty of Engineering, Universitas Sebelas Maret,
 Surakarta 57126, Indonesia

capacity of 2 tons or 90 tons, respectively. The operating
components of the cooling system are manufactured by
York and General under the model designations DMS
1080 COOA221DHNVXI and ASSA18UMTA,
respectively. The overall operational refrigeration
capacity is 450 tons, while the combined power
consumption for package units is 331.3 kW, and for the
split unit it is 2 kW. Both varieties of units are 7.2 years
old.
Three varieties of units comprise the exhaust and
supply fan system of the building: supply, exhaust, and
other. Cook is the manufacturer of each unit, and the
model number for each exhaust and supply unit is 270
OMX 2700MX. All six exhaust units and one supply unit
are operational; their combined age is 7.2 years. An
assortment of units does not contain an installed Variable
Frequency Drive (VFD).
Additionally, the structure is equipped with a heating
system comprising a total of eight operational units. The
heater system is manufactured by Al Jawdah and is
designated with the model number AOTC-GEWH: V50.
The heater system operates at a total power consumption
of 9.6 kW, with a motor capacity of 1.20 kW. 7.2 years
have passed since the heater system was initially installed.
Table 2. Cooling system in Faculty of Engineering
Cooling System
Type  Package Split
Make/ Brand York  General
Model Number
DMS 1080
COOA221DHNVXI
ASSA18UM
TA
Year Installed 2016 2016
Total Units Quantity  5 1
Units In Operation 5 1
Cooling Capacity/unit 90 Tons 2 Tons
Air or Water Cooled Air Air
- 2353 -
EVERGREEN Joint Journal of Novel Carbon Resource Sciences & Green Asia Strategy, Vol. 11, Issue 03, pp2351-2359, September, 2024
Unit Location
(Rooftop/Ground, etc)
Rooftop
WALLMOU
NTED
Motor Power (KW)   66.26 2
Voltage/Phases/Hz 380/3/60 220/1/60
Total Cooling Capacity 450 TR 1.5 TR
Total Electrical Power 331.3 kW 2 kW
Age 7.4 7.4
Table 3. Specification of Exhaust and Supply Fan
Exhaust & Supply Fan
Type  Exhaust Exhaust Exhaust
Make/ Brand Cook Cook Cook
Model
Number
270 OMX
2700MX
270 OMX
2700MX
210 CPS 210
CPS CL1
Year Installed   2016 2016 2016
Total Units 6 1 4
Units In
Operation 6 1 4
(VFD) (yes/no)  No No No
Motor Power
(KW)   14.92 7.46 3.73
Total Power 89.52 7.46 14.92
Age 7.4 7.4 7.4
2.3  Illumination
The illumination systems in the faculty of engineering